

No. 23-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLEN WILKOFSKY,
Petitioner,

v.

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF MUSICIANS, LOCAL 45;
ALLENTOWN SYMPHONY ASSOCIATION INC.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

NATHAN J. MCGRATH
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN B. EDWARDS
THE FAIRNESS CENTER
500 N. Third Street
Suite 600B
Harrisburg, PA 17101
(844) 293-1001
njmcgrath@fairnesscenter.org
sbedwards@fairnesscenter.org
Counsel for Petitioner

October 30, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS...	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
A. Respondents' Labor Relationship.....	2
B. Petitioner Glen Wilkofsky	4
C. Legal Proceedings	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION....	6
I. A Lack of Guidance Regarding the Signif- icance of Statutory "Public" Labels in State Action Analysis Has Produced Con- flicting Decisions in the Federal Circuits.....	6
A. This Court's Precedent Applying State Action Doctrine to Statutory Labels Has Addressed Only <i>Disclaimers</i> of Public Status	7
B. Differing Approaches in the Circuits..	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. State Action Doctrine Should Defer to Statutory Designations Like PERA’s Definition of “Public Employer” Because They Represent Deliberate Extensions of State Sovereignty.....	11
III. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Resolving the “Labels” Issue	13
CONCLUSION	17
APPENDIX	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Beedle v. Wilson</i> , 422 F.3d 1059 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8, 9
<i>Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n</i> , 531 U.S. 288 (2001).....	7
<i>Burns v. Sch. Serv. Emps. Union Loc. 284</i> , 75 F.4th 857 (8th Cir. 2023)	6, 8, 9
<i>Calif. Saw & Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995)	15
<i>Caviness v. Horizon Cmty. Learning Ctr., Inc.</i> , 590 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2010).....	6, 10
<i>Chi. Tchrs. Union, Loc. No. 1 v. Hudson</i> , 475 U.S. 292 (1986).....	14, 15
<i>Commc’ns Workers of Am. v. Beck</i> , 487 U.S. 735 (1988).....	15
<i>Cornell Univ.</i> , 183 NLRB 329 (1970)	12
<i>Gorenc v. Salt River Project Agr. Imp. & Power Dist.</i> , 869 F.2d 503 (9th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>In re Emps. of Student Servs.</i> , 432 A.2d 189 (Pa. 1981).....	12
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists v. Street</i> , 367 U.S. 740 (1961).....	14
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Ming Quong Child.’s Ctr.</i> , 210 NLRB 899 (1974)	12, 13
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 388 U.S. 175 (1967).....	2
<i>Pa. Lab. Rels. Bd. v. State Coll. Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 337 A.2d 262 (Pa. 1975).....	11
<i>Peltier v. Charter Day Sch., Inc.</i> , 37 F.4th 104 (4th Cir. 2022)	6, 8
<i>St. Aloysius Home</i> , 224 NLRB 1344 (1976)	16
<i>Tarabishi v. McAlester Reg’l Hosp.</i> , 827 F.2d 648 (10th Cir. 1987).....	6, 8, 9
<i>Trustees of Columbia Univ.</i> , 97 NLRB 424 (1951)	12
<i>United States Book Exchange, Inc.</i> , 167 NLRB 1028 (1967)	13
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	1
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
29 U.S.C. § 152(2).....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983	14
60 Okl. St. Ann. § 176(A)	9
43 P.S. § 1101.101	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
43 P.S. § 1101.301(1)	3, 10, 12
43 P.S. § 1101.301(2)	3
43 P.S. § 1101.603(c)	3
43 P.S. § 1101.701	3
